

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System	)	Docket No. EL04-24-000
Operator Corporation	)	
	)	
	)	

**INITIAL BRIEF OF  
THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson  
General Counsel  
Beth Ann Burns  
Litigation Counsel  
The California Independent System  
Operator Corporation  
151 Blue Ravine Road  
Folsom, CA 95630  
Tel: (916) 351-2207  
Fax: (916) 351-4436

David B. Rubin  
Michael E. Ward  
Julia Moore  
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP  
Suite 300  
3000 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
Tel: (202) 424-7500  
Fax: (202) 424-7643

Dated: March 9, 2004

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY .....	1
I. Opinion No. 463-A Compels Reversal of the Arbitrator's Decision.....	1
II. The ISO Is Authorized To Assess Charges for Transmission Losses On Those Portions of SWPL Owned by APS and IID. ....	2
III. SDG&E, as Scheduling Coordinator, Is Responsible for the Charges for Transmission Losses. ....	5
IV. The Greater Part of SDG&E's Claims Involved Charges that Have Been Deemed Valid Under the ISO Tariff.....	6
BACKGROUND .....	7
I. Procedural Background.....	7
II. Factual Background .....	10
A. SWPL and the Participation Agreements .....	10
B. Transfer of SWPL to ISO Operational Control .....	11
C. Transmission Losses.....	13
III. Arbitration Decision .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Opinion No. 463-A Compels Reversal of the Arbitrator's Decision.....	18
II. The ISO Properly Assesses Transmission Losses For Schedules on the APS and IID Portion of SWPL.....	20
A. SDG&E's Lack of Ownership in Portions of SWPL Did Not Preclude SDG&E's Transfer of Its Operational Control of SWPL, Subject to the Participation Agreements, to the ISO's Operational Control. ....	20
B. In the TCA, SDG&E Transferred SWPL to the ISO's Operational Control Subject to the Participation Agreements. ....	24
III. As Scheduling Coordinator for Schedules Under the Participation Agreement, SDG&E Is Responsible for Payment of Transmission Losses In Connection with Those Schedules .....	40
A. SDG&E Is the Scheduling Coordinator for Schedules Under the Participation Agreements .....	41
B. SDG&E Understood from the Beginning of ISO Operations that It Was the Scheduling Coordinator Responsible for Transmission Losses Associated with Schedules Under the Participation Agreements. ....	43
C. Until the Commission Rejected Its Recovery of Transmission Losses Shortfalls through the TRBA, SDG&E Accepted Responsibility for the Payment of Transmission Losses Associated with Schedules Under the Participation Agreements.....	45
D. The Arbitrator's Decision Ignores and Negates the Commission's Policy Established in Opinions No. 458 and 458-A .....	48
IV. The Greater Part of SDG&E's Claims Are Precluded by Sections 11.7.2 and 11.7.3 of the ISO Tariff.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 97 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,151 (2001) .....	41
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 102 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,061 (2003) .....	21
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 82 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,325 (1998) .....	11
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 63,020 (2002) .....	18
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,114 (2003) .....	18
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 106 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,032 (2004) .....	1, 18
<i>Kansas Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 20 FERC ¶ 61,019 (1982) .....	29
<i>Kansas Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 27 FERC ¶ 61,335 (1984) .....	16
<i>Kansas Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 28 FERC ¶ 61,112 (1984) .....	16
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 100 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,156 (2002) (Opinion No. 458).....	9, 27, 29, 39
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,151 (2002) (Opinion No. 458-A) .....	9, 29
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co., et al.</i> , 81 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,122 (1997) ...	11, 22, 26, 27, 31
<i>Seminole Elec. Coop. v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 53 FERC ¶ 61,026 (1990) .....	29

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Policy Statement Regarding Regional Transmission Groups, 58 F.R. 41626 (Aug. 5, 1993) .....	16
--	----

### MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Southern California Edison Company, et al. v. FERC</i> No. 02-1374 Order dated Feb. 12, 2004 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	39
---	----

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System	)	
Operator Corporation	)	EL04-24-000
